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Table A.  Toll Schedule effective January 1, 2024.     

This toll schedule revision was approved by the Commission to generate additional toll

revenues to strenghten the District's financial capacity to be able to complete parallel

tunnel construction.

Toll Vehicle

Classification Description Toll

1 Two-axle, four tire vehicle (OFF PEAK) 16.00$     

(PEAK**) 21.00       

1 RT * Class 1 return trip within 24 hours (OFF PEAK) 6.00         

(PEAK**) 1.00         

75 Class 1 vehicle with 30 or more 1-way

trips in 30 days. 7.00         

2 Class 1 vehicle towing one-axle trailer 22.00       

2 RT * Class 2 return trip within 24 hours 12.00       

3 Class 1 vehicle towing two-axle trailer or

  other two-axle vehicle 26.00       

3 RT * Class 3 return trip within 24 hours 16.00       

4 Class 1 vehicle towing three-axle trailer 31.00       

4 RT * Class 4 return trip within 24 hours 21.00       

9 Two-axle, six tire vehicle over 8' in height (except 23.00       

buses).

10 Three-axle vehicle (except buses);  Class 9 vehicle

  towing one-axle trailer 28.00       

11 Four-axle vehicle; Class 9 towing two-axle trailer or

  other two-axle vehicle;  Class 10 vehicle towing

  one-axle trailer 37.00       

12 Five-axle vehicle;  Class 9 towing three-axle trailer;

  Class 10 towing two-axle trailer or other two-axle

  vehicle; Class 11 towing one-axle trailer 48.00       

13 Six-axle vehicle;  Class 10 towing three-axle trailer;

  Class 11 towing two-axle trailer or other two-axle

  vehicle; Class 12 towing one-axle trailer 57.00       

8 School Bus (as defined by the Code of Virginia) 1.00         

14 Two-axle bus 40.00       

15 Three-axle bus 40.00       

16 Special over dimension vehicle, i.e. vehicles unable

  to maintain 45 mph, exceeding 84,000 pounds,

  exceeding 100 feet in length, or exceeding 10 feet

  6 inches in width 266.00     

* Escort and prior approval required

** Peak Season Pricing is Friday through Sunday during May 15 through September 15.  Off Peak 

Season Pricing is all other times.
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Table B.  Toll Transactions for Fiscal Years Ended June 30, 2025 and 2024.

Toll Fiscal Year Fiscal Year Increase/

Classification 2025 2024 (Decrease)

1 3,006,022 3,085,785 (79,763)                   

1 RT * 476,888 470,600 6,288                      

75 ** 218,771 219,483 (712)                        

2 33,920 35,305 (1,385)                     

2 RT * 5,144 5,133 11                           

3 56,509 57,059 (550)                        

3 RT * 7,699 7,429 270                         

4 3,194 3,419 (225)                        

4 RT * 330 387 (57)                          

Cars/Light Trucks 3,808,477 3,884,600 (76,123)                   

9 61,577 61,670 (93)                          

10 19,684 19,403 281                         

11 15,183 16,240 (1,057)                     

12 299,050 301,975 (2,925)                     

13 4,459 5,131 (672)                        

16 378 314 64                           

Heavy Trucks 400,331 404,733 (4,402)                     

8 2,084 2,000 84                           

14 479 525 (46)                          

15 5,980 5,610 370                         

Buses 8,543 8,135 408                         

Total Vehicles 4,217,351 4,297,468 (80,117)                   

* Discount toll classes for vehicles making return trip within 24 hours.

** Discount toll class for vehicle making 30 or more one-way trips within 30 days.
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Table C.  Toll Revenue Data for Fiscal Years Ended June 30, 2025 and 2024.

Toll Fiscal Year Fiscal Year Increase/

Classification 2025 2024 (Decrease)

Cars/Light Trucks 58,505,122$           55,783,916$           2,721,206$             

Heavy Trucks 17,238,305             16,535,126             703,179                  

Buses 260,444                  235,012                  25,432                    

Total Revenue 76,003,871$           72,554,054$           3,449,817$             
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Table D.  Statement of Revenues, Expenses, and Changes in Net Position

Fiscal Year

Fiscal Year 2024

2025 Restated

Operating revenues:

   Toll 74,297,475$           70,990,494$             

   Other 924,662                  1,355,822                 

Total Operating revenues 75,222,137             72,346,316               

Operating expenses:

   Administration 638,184                  606,299                    

   Finance 1,098,496               987,350                    

   Operations 5,684,913               5,471,070                 

   Maintenance 4,993,584               4,657,717                 

   General 4,347,661               4,898,628                 

   Consultants 776,460                  654,309                    

   Utilities 844,271                  874,684                    

Total operating expenses before District facility expenses 18,383,569             18,150,057               

District facility expenses:

  Insurance 1,573,408               1,551,524                 

  Depreciation 761,478                  543,612                    

  Bridge and tunnel preservation 1,289,306               2,388,139                 

  Other 163,987                  42,269                      

        Total District facility expenses 3,788,179               4,525,544                 

        Total operating expenses 22,171,748             22,675,601               

        Operating income 53,050,389             49,670,715               

Nonoperating revenues (expenses):

  Change in fair value of investments 12,158,861             22,725,321               

  Interest income 18,326,224             15,076,998               

  Bond interest expense (22,679,025)            (24,527,363)              

  (Loss) gain on asset disposal 14,230                    26,549                      

  Other revenue and expenses, net (16,320)                   685                           

        Total nonoperating expenses, net 7,803,970               13,302,190               

        Increase in net position 60,854,359$           62,972,905$             



Table E.  Operation Results and Debt Coverage for Fiscal Years Ended June 30, 2025 and 2024.

Fiscal Year

Line Fiscal Year 2024

Number 2025 Restated

Revenues:

1 Toll revenues 74,297,475 70,990,494

2 Other operating revenues 924,662 1,355,822

3 Total operating revenues (sum lines 1 & 2) 75,222,137 72,346,316

4 Interest income 17,821,031
1

14,487,668
1

5 Revenues (sum lines 3 & 4) 93,043,168 86,833,984

Expenses Items:

6 Operating expenses before district facility expenses 18,383,569 18,150,057

7 Operations and maintenance expense reserve fund deposit (excess withdrawal) (121,000)                 (85,000)                   

8 First tier debt service reserve fund deposit -                               -                               

9 Second tier debt service reserve fund deposit -                               -                               

10 Current Expenses - For First Tier and Second Tier Coverage Calculation (line 6-7) 18,262,569             18,065,057             

11 Current Expenses - For Subordinate Tier Coverage and All Deposits Coverage Calculation (sum lines 6-9) 18,262,569             18,065,057             

12 Net Revenues - For First Tier and Second Tier Coverage Calculation  (line 5 minus line 10) 74,780,599 68,768,927

13 Net Revenues - For Subordinate Tier Coverage and All Deposits Calculation  (line 5 minus line 11) 74,780,599 68,768,927

First Tier Coverage:

14 First tier principal and interest requirement 15,693,292
2

15,722,895
2

15 First tier debt service coverage ratio (line 12 / line 14) 4.77x 4.37x

Second Tier Coverage:

16 Second tier principal and interest requirement -                               -                               

17 Second tier debt service coverage ratio (line 12 / sum of line 14 & 16) 4.77x 4.37x

Subordinate Tier Coverage:

18 TIFIA loan principal and interest requirement 7,113,337                
2

6,385,556                
2

19 VTIB loan principal and interest requirement 1,509,579                
2

1,408,739                
2

20 Total subordinate tier principal and interest requirement (sum lines 18 & 19) 8,622,916                7,794,295                

21 Subordinate tier debt service coverage ratio (line 13 / sum of line 14, 16 & 20) 3.08x 2.92x

Other Deposits:

22 Subordinate tier debt service reserve fund deposit -                               -                               

23 Reserve maintenance fund deposit 11,359,193 37,168

24 Total other deposits (sum lines 22 & 23) 11,359,193 37,168

25 All required deposits coverage ratio (line 13 / sum of line 14, 16, 20 & 24) 2.10x 2.92x

1 
Excludes interest earnings from funds associated with debt service funds and debt service reserve funds.

2
 Shown net of capitalized interest and interest earnings on debt service funds and debt service reserve funds 
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Table F.  General Revenue Bond Resolution General Fund -

                Statement of Net Position for the Fiscal Years Ended June 30, 2025 & 2024

Fiscal Year Fiscal Year

2025 2024

Cash 187,696$                     139,261$                    

Investments (1) 306,429,504 294,018,804

Accrued coupon interest receivable 1,420,005                    1,429,828                   

Fixed Assets - Construction in progress -

Parallel Thimble Shoal Tunnel 180,326,652                148,537,011               

Parallel Chesapeake Tunnel 3,476,500                    3,476,500                   

Total Assets 491,840,357$              447,601,404$             

Current Liabilities 347,508                       922,241                      

Total Net Position 491,492,849$              446,679,163$             

(1)  Investments are stated at fair value in accordance with Governmental Accounting Standards Board Statement #72.
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